



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).19/2021
Appellant : Smti. Babita Das

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Dispur Rev. Circle

Date of hearing : 23.11.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 23 11 2021

The appellant is represented by her learned advocate Sri Sudarshan Narayan Adhyapak. The Circle Officer (A), Dispur Rev. Circle vide his letter no. DIS.42/2017/2421 dated 23.11.2021 informs the Commission that he is unable to attend today's hearing for pre-fixed Government programme and request to re-fix another date of hearing.

Seen the Commission's order dated 06.10.2021 whereby the Circle Officer & SPIO, Dispur Rev. Circle was directed to submit written statement within seven days of receipt of the order on the written statement submitted by the learned advocate of the appellant but the order has not been complied with. Further, the Circle Officer informs the Commission today only that he is unable to attend the hearing for pre-fixed Government programme. If it is the fact and he is busy with the pre-fixed Government programme, he should have informed the Commission beforehand so that date of hearing could be differed. Therefore, he is directed to comply with the Commission's direction in future. However, another opportunity is afforded to the Circle Officer & SPIO, Dispur Rev. Circle to submit written statement as stated above within next seven days. Further, he will endorse a copy of the written statement so submitted to the learned advocate of the appellant also.

Fix next date of hearing on 17.12.2021 at 11:30 AM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).19 /2021

Dtd.23.11.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO & Circle Officer, Dispur Rev. Circle, Guwahati- 29, Assam for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 2. The Appellant, Smti. Babita Das, Advocate, H/No. 20, Satabdi Nagar, Near Betkuchi L.P. School, Lokhra, Guwahtai- 40, Assam for information. She is directed to present her case personally on next date of hearing.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission